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Dear Dr. Kim: 

 

This is to advise you of the disposition of the above-referenced complaint that was filed with the 

U.S. Department of Education (Department), Office for Civil Rights (OCR) XXXXXXXXXX 

against the Columbia College Chicago (College), alleging discrimination XXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXX and also alleging retaliation. 

 

Specifically the complaint alleged that: 

(1)  The College discriminated against Student A on the basis of XXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXX and XXXXXXXX, and also retaliated against XXX for complaining of 

such discrimination, when, XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX, 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXl 

XXXX courses; and 

(2)  The College subjected Student A to a hostile environment based XXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXX. 

 

OCR is responsible for enforcing XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX,  

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX  

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX  

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX.  As a recipient of Federal financial assistance from 

the Department, the College is subject to these laws. 

 

During its investigation, OCR reviewed documentation provided by the Complainant and the 

College, and interviewed the Complainant and College staff.  Prior to the conclusion of OCR’s 

investigation, the College expressed an interest in resolving the portion of allegation #1 regarding 

the Complainant’s XXXXXXXXXXCourse A.  In accordance with Section 302 of OCR’s Case 

Processing Manual, OCR discussed resolution options with the College.  The College 

subsequently signed the enclosed agreement, which, when fully implemented, will resolve the 

portion of allegation #1 regarding the alleged retaliatory XXXXXXXX of the Complainant from 
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Course A.  OCR looks forward to receiving the College’s first monitoring report, which is due on 

March 14, 2014.  

 

OCR completed its investigation of the remainder of allegation #1 and allegation #2.  Based on 

the information obtained during its investigation, OCR has determined there is insufficient 

evidence to conclude that the College retaliated against or discriminated against the Complainant 

as alleged.  OCR’s determinations are set forth below.  

 

Legal Standards 

 

The regulation implementing XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXstates that no individual may be 

excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits of, or otherwise be subjected to 

discrimination on XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX under any program or activity that 

receives Federal funds from the Department.  The regulation at XXXXXXXXXXXXXX also 

prohibits a recipient, XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX from providing any service or 

other benefit to an individual that is different, or is provided in a different manner, from that 

provided to other  individuals.  

 

The regulation implementing XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX states that no individual XXX, 

XXXXXXXXX, be excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be subjected to 

discrimination in any education program or activity operated by a recipient of Federal financial 

assistance.  XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX also prohibits a recipient, on the basis XX 

XXX from providing any service or other benefit to an individual that is different, or is provided 

in a different manner, from that provided to others.  XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX. 

 

Different treatment 

 

In determining whether a recipient subjected a student to different treatment based on XXXXX, 

OCR considers whether there were any apparent differences in the treatment of similarly-situated 

students based on XXXXXXX   If this is established, OCR assesses the recipient’s reason for any 

differences in treatment of similarly-situated students to determine whether the reasons are 

legitimate, non-discriminatory and whether they are merely a pretext for unlawful discrimination.  

Additionally, OCR examines whether the recipient treated the student in a manner that was 

consistent with established policies and procedures and whether there is any other evidence of 

discrimination based on XXXXXXXXXXX. 

 

Harassment 
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Harassment based on ZXXXXXXis a form of discrimination prohibited by the above regulations 

that can result in the denial or limitation of the student’s ability to participate in or receive 

education benefits, services, or opportunities.  OCR determines whether conduct constitutes a 

hostile environment XXXXXXXXXXXXXby examining the totality of the circumstances.  To 

show harassment under a hostile environment approach, the evidence must establish that: (1) a 

hostile environment existed, i.e., harassing conduct (physical, verbal, graphic, or written) 

occurred that was sufficiently severe, pervasive or persistent so as to interfere with or limit the 

ability of an individual to participate in or benefit from the services, activities or privileges 

provided by a recipient; (2) the recipient had notice of the hostile environment; and (3) the 

recipient failed to respond adequately to address the hostile environment.  If a hostile 

environment XXXXXXXXXXXX exists, and a recipient has actual or constructive notice of it, 

then the recipient is required to take appropriate and adequate responsive action reasonably 

calculated to end the harassment, eliminate any hostile environment that has been created, 

prevent its recurrence and, where appropriate, remedy the effects of the harassment on the 

student who was harassed. 

 

Harassing conduct may take many forms, including verbal acts and name calling, as well as 

nonverbal behavior, such as graphic and written statements, or conduct that is physically 

threatening, harmful, or humiliating.  Harassment does not have to include intent to harm, be 

directed at a specific target, or involve repeated incidents.  In analyzing claims of harassment 

based XXXXXXXXX, OCR considers the totality of the circumstances to determine whether a 

hostile environment has been created, i.e., whether the harassing conduct is sufficiently serious 

that it denies or limits a student’s ability to participate in or benefit from the school’s program.  

These circumstances include the context, nature, scope, frequency, duration, and location of the 

harassment incidents, as well as the identity, number, and relationships of the persons involved.  

 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX  

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX  

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX. 

 

Retaliation  

 



Page 4 - Dr. Kwang-Wu Kim 

OCR Docket # 05-13-2459     
 
 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX  

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXno recipient or other person shall intimidate, threaten, coerce, 

or discriminate against any individual for the purpose of interfering with any right or privilege 

secured by the regulation or because he has made a complaint, testified, assisted, or participated 

in any manner in an investigation, proceeding or hearing XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX. 

 

A prima facie case of retaliation is established when it is determined that (1) an individual 

engaged in a protected activity (opposed a discriminatory policy, asserted protected rights, or 

participated in an OCR complaint or proceeding); (2) the recipient knew of this activity; (3) the 

recipient took an adverse action contemporaneous with or subsequent to the protected activity; 

and (4) there is an inferable causal connection between the protected activity and the adverse 

action. 

 

If all of these elements are met, OCR then considers whether the recipient presented a legitimate, 

non-retaliatory justification for taking the adverse action, and whether the reason is a pretext for 

retaliation.  Pretext may be shown by evidence demonstrating that the explanation for the adverse 

action is not credible or believable or that treatment of the person was inconsistent with the 

treatment of similarly situated individuals or established policy or practice. 

 

College Policies, Procedures and Practices 

 

Code of Conduct 

 

The College’s Code of Conduct (Conduct Code) is referenced in its Student Handbook and 

published on its website.
1
  The Conduct Code requires students to conduct themselves “in a 

manner that does not infringe upon the rights of others to learn or teach in a collaborative 

setting.”  The Conduct Code states that students may be sanctioned for misconduct, including: 

 

 Disruptive behavior on College property which tends to break the peace or interfere with  

the educational process for other students; interference or obstruction of classes, lectures, 

seminars, workshops, critiques, performances, exhibits, or any other college-sponsored 

activity; interrupting class with insubordinate or unprofessional behavior; 

 Discrimination on the basis of race, color, gender, national or ethnic origin, sexual 

orientation, or age, and behaviors which interfered with the rights of others to experience 

an educational environment free from such discrimination; and  

                                                           
1
 http://students.colum.edu/media/docs/student-code-of-conduct.pdf  

http://students.colum.edu/media/docs/student-code-of-conduct.pdf
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 Failing to comply with the directive of a College official, or those appointed to act on 

behalf of the College. 

 

The Conduct Code provides that complaints of violations of the Code may be brought in writing 

by any member of the College community to the Office of the Dean of Students.  The Code sets 

forth the procedures for investigating complaints of conduct violations, as well as sanctions and 

appeal procedures.  Sanctions may include, among others, a verbal or written warning, a directive 

to apologize, or restricted access to particular buildings, facilities, campus areas or specified 

activities.  Restricted access is imposed for a specified period of time, and may, in some cases, be 

imposed for the entire time a student is enrolled at the College. 

 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXX.”
2
 

 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX.  

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX. 

 

Academic Grievances  

 

“A student has the right to appeal academic decisions that affect his or her record at the College 

related to grade changes, attendance penalties, and incomplete grades.” 

 

                                                           
2
 Student Relations works with students whose behavior is considered to be “unreasonable, or infringes upon or 

impedes the teaching or learning process; intentionally and unreasonably interferes with normal classroom 

procedures or presentations of the instructor or student(s); and/or interferes with other college authorized activity.”  

http://www.colum.edu/Students/Health/A_Guide_for_Faculty_and_Staff.php 

http://www.colum.edu/Students/Health/A_Guide_for_Faculty_and_Staff.php


Page 6 - Dr. Kwang-Wu Kim 

OCR Docket # 05-13-2459     
 
 

Facts 

 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

 

In XXXXXX the Complainant enrolled in the College, where she pursued a XXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXX.  Documentation provided to OCR by the College indicates that during XXX 

enrollment, the Complainant filed XXXX  internal complaints alleging that the XXXXX 

Department (Department) discriminated against XXX 
 
because XXX is an XXXXXXXXXXXX.  

The current Dean of Students (Dean) and the Interim Chair of the Department (Interim Chair) 

were involved in responding to XXXX  complaints. The Complainant’s first internal complaint 

was filed in XXXXXXX.  OCR is unaware of the outcome of this complaint.  The Complainant 

continued in the course and received an X. 

 

The Complainant filed another complaint in XXXXXXXXXX in which XXX asserted that XXX 

XXXXXXXinstructor treated XXX  more harshly than XXXXXX-XXXXXXXXXX  peers and 

subjected XXX to a hostile environment.
3
  The Complainant reportedly refused to clarify XXX  

allegations of XX discrimination, and the College was unable to complete its investigation XXX 

XXXXXXXXX.  The Complainant did not return to class and received an XXXXXXXXXX. 

 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

 

The Complainant did not enroll in any Department courses during XXXXXXX, or thereafter 

until XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX enrolled in 

two courseX,XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX which began on XXX 

XXXXXX, and ended on XXXXXXXX.  The Complainant successfully completed XXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXX, earning a X , but was XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX. 

 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX.  The Complainant was XXXXXX  

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXX.  With the exception of the Complainant, who was XXXXXX, and one 

XXXXXXXXX student, who failed the course XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX, the students in the 

class earned either an XXXXXXXX. 

 

The course met XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX; the course instructor (Instructor A) 

did not know the Complainant XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX.  According to the syllabus, class 

                                                           
3
 The College provided OCR a copy of the complaint, internal documents regarding their response to the 

Complainant’s allegations of discrimination as well as pertinent correspondence.   
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presentations accounted for 35% of the final grade, papers accounted for 45%, participation 

accounted for 10% and the final exam, which was a presentation, accounted for 10%.  With 

respect to guidelines on participation, Instructor A’s syllabus stated, “When you are here, be here.  

Make yourself known to me and the rest of the class.”  Students were to participate in open 

discussions, critiquing professional speeches, providing feedback to peers, sharing opinions and 

responding to questions.  After a student finished a presentation, classmates would be asked to 

comment on what they liked and what they would change.  XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX”  Instructor A stated she used this format 

to discourage students from becoming argumentative and defensive. 

 

The Complainant’s Class Participation XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

 

Instructor A told OCR that the Complainant had a great start in the class and was talented and 

creative.  Although the Complainant XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX  

XXXXXXXXXXXXX.  Instructor A believed that XXXXearned grades of XXXXX- on XXX 

assignments prior to XXXXXXX.
4
  By the fifth class, Instructor A realized that the 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX.  Instructor A observed that the Complainant’s 

classmates were becoming visibly impatient. 

 

The Complainant believed that Instructor A deliberately “XXXXXX” while allowing XXXXX-

XXXXXXXXXXXX peers to comment without interruption during group discussions.  XXXX 

observed that, XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX.  The Complainant acknowledged that no 

one in the class ever commented on XXXXX  or made derogatory comments about XXXXX 

XXXXX, but believed that Instructor A created a hostile environment XXXXXX by encouraging 

and allowing XXX  classmates to XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX.  The 

Complainant told OCR that XX was reluctant to complain about XXX  discrimination because of 

the College’s responses to XXX  previous complaints of discrimination.  

 

XXXXXXXXXXXX 

 

On XXXXXX the Complainant gave a presentation in class, in which XXX told a story XXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXthat Instructor A described as “XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX.”  During XXX  

presentation, the Complainant repeatedly said, “XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX  At the end of the 

presentation, one XXXX student commented that the Complainant had XXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXX.  Instructor A told OCR that the Complainant became XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX that she and the Complainant’s classmates provided on XXXX 

                                                           
4
 The Complainant’s grades have been erased from the College’s grade tracking system.  Instructor A did not keep 

copies of work that had been evaluated and returned to the Complainant. 
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speech.  According to Instructor A, during the ensuing class discussion, the Complainant XXXX  

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX.  Instructor A tried to XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX but the Complainant refused.  Finally, Instructor A told the 

Complainant that XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX.  According to Instructor A, the Complainant 

did not speak XXXXXXXXXXX.  Instructor A stated that this was the first time XXhad XXX 

the Complainant short or silenced her in class.  Instructor A informed OCR that after the class 

ended, a XXXstudent told XXX that the Complainant had quietly told XXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXX.”  Instructor A told OCR that this was the first time XXX was made aware that the 

Complainant believed that XXX had been treated differently because of XXXXXX.  Instructor A 

denied ever being told or understanding from the Complainant or XXX classmates that the 

Complainant had suggested XXX  was subjected to XXX discrimination. 

 

The Complainant provided a different account of the XXXXX class.  XXXreported becoming 

uncomfortable during class because Instructor A deliberately XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX The Complainant said XXX  felt ostracized, and that the 

entire class became very hostile XXXXXXXXXXrecalled one XXXXXXXX student shouting, 

“XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX.”  Another XXXXXstudent called XXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXalleged that Instructor A’s failure to discipline these students 

for their behavior reinforced the hostile environment.  

 

OCR attempted to interview each of the students enrolled in XXXXXXXXX.  One student, Student 

A, agreed to an interview and stated that the Complainant appeared personally offended by 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX constructive feedback XXXXXXXXXXXXX.  According to 

Student A, the feedback focused on whether the Complainant had met the assignment’s 

requirements.  Overall, Student A denied that Instructor A was XXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX than XXXX  peers.  XX also denied that XXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX, in a manner that differed from 

how XXXXX responded to other students.  For example, Student A reported that Instructor A 

consistently XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX.  Student A 

further noted that the XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXX  In fact, XXXX recalled that one student XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX.  Student A denied 

ever observing his classmates XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXdenied 

observing any conduct that led XXXX to believe Instructor A or XXX  classmates treated the 

complainant differently or harassed XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX. 

 

That week, Instructor A consulted with the Interim Chair about the Complainant’s behavior in 

class.  In a follow-up XXXXemail to the Interim Chair, Instructor A thanked XXXX “providing 

background information on the Complainant and good advice.”  In XXXXXinterview with OCR, 

Instructor A could not recall specifically what details the Interim Chair shared about the 



Page 9 - Dr. Kwang-Wu Kim 

OCR Docket # 05-13-2459     
 
 

Complainant’s background.  XXrecalled that at some point XXXX was told that the Complainant 

had previously complained of XXdiscrimination against the XXXXX Department.  According to 

Instructor A, after speaking with the Interim Chair during the subsequent class (XXXXXXXXX, 

XXXset ground rules for healthy discussion and listening and responding to feedback, and that 

students were agreeable, including the Complainant.  OCR was unable to confirm this account 

with the Complainant, who did not respond to calls from OCR after it completed its interview of 

Instructor A. 

 

XXXXXXXXXXX  

 

On XXXXXXXX, the Complainant presented a XXXXX assignment that was supposed to last 8-

12 minutes.  Instructor A described the Complainant’s presentation as a XXXXXfor XXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX.  The 

Complainant started XXXXX presentation asking, “XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX?”  After 

providing a history of a “XXXXXXXXXXX” and XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXX the Complainant read in a tone described by Instructor A as “angry” a XXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX.  Instructor A stated that XXXX used “XXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

and XXX students, and XXXX and pointing at them.  With the PowerPoint image of an XXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX, the Complainant stated, “XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX,” referring 

to the XXXXXXXXclass. 

 

According to Instructor A, at that point, it became obvious that XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX.  After XXXXXX had passed, Instructor A informed 

the Complainant that XX was XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX.  The Complainant XXXXX 

XXXXXXXXX.  Instructor A stated that when the Complainant finally ended the presentation at 

XXXXXXX, there was a silence in the class and the other students were visibly uncomfortable.  

Instructor A gave a class break and approached the Complainant, stating, XXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXX  The Complainant reportedly declined Instructor A’s request to discuss the matter after 

class. 

 

Student A confirmed that the Complainant’s presentation made XXXXXX  classmates feel 

uncomfortableXXXXXX recalled that XX had compared XXXclassmates in XXXXX  to XXXXX 

XXXXXX, which he found offensive.  Student A also confirmed that Instructor A was unable to 

get the Complainant to XXXXXXXXXXXXXX. 

 

Instructor A informed the Interim Chair about the Complainant’s presentation.  In an email dated 

XXXXXXXXXXXdescribed the Complainant’s XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

noted that two XXXXX students reported the Complainant’s behavior to the building’s Security 
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Officer (Officer A), 
 
and asked for advice going forward.  Instructor A told the Interim Chair that 

XXXXdid not want the Complainant to return to class until the Complainant XXXXXXXXX  

 

On XXXXXXXX, per the Interim Chair’s recommendation, Instructor A filed an internal report
5
 

requesting a student relations coordinator to alert appropriate staff regarding the Complainant’s 

behavior.  Instructor A’s report stated, “[The Complainant] has been XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX XX 

XXXXXXXX presentation that was an affront to my teaching, to my ethics, and clearly 

communicating XXX feels discriminated against as a XXXXXXXXXXin my class.”  XXX also 

stated, “Neither the class nor I want XXXXXX in the class any longer.”  Instructor A suggested 

that that the Complainant could complete the course by XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX report also 

included the text of an email X received from an unidentified student who was scared to return to 

class because of the Complainant’s unpredictable behavior.  The email stated, XXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

 

After consulting with the Dean, on XXXXXX, the Coordinator of Student Relations sent the 

Complainant an email stating that the Dean of Students Office had been notified of an incident 

that had occurred in class. The email further stated, “Until this matter is resolved, the Dean of 

Students Office is requesting that you XXXXXXX.”  The email instructed the Complainant to 

schedule an appointment with a Dean of Students representative (XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX  It 

also instructed XX to complete XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXwhich were to be submitted 

to Instructor A via email by noon on XXXXXX.  In addition the email indicated that to the extent 

XXXXXXXXXX had been discriminated against, the Complainant could file a formal complaint 

of discrimination.  The email provided a web link to the College’s non-discrimination policy and 

complaint procedures.  The College denied taking any of these actions because of the 

Complainant’s XXXXXX, or in retaliation for XXX prior protected conduct.  It asserted that its 

actions were solely in response to the Complainant’s conduct, which it concluded was disruptive 

of the teaching and learning environment. 

 

After discussing the email with a counselor on Thursday, XXXX, the Complainant XXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX despite the Dean of Students Office’s request that XXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX   

 

The Dean’s Office alerted campus security XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX escorted to the Dean’s Office.  The Dean’s Office provided campus 

                                                           
5
 The College’s reporting system allows staff to publish concerns about students’ emotional or behavioral issues to 

relevant staff members to help coordinate an appropriate intervention.   
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security a copy of the XXXXXletter that was emailed to the Complainant to hand deliver to XXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX. 

 

When the Complainant XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXrefused a security 

officer’s directive XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX Two security officers arrived shortly 

thereafter and presented the Complainant with a copy of the XXXXXletter.  The security officers 

directed the Complainant XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

 

The Campus security officers informed OCR that after the Complainant XXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXby the Complainant’s 

behavior, away from the building.  The officers told OCR that the Complainant never physically 

or verbally threatened them. 

 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX.  Instructor A stated that 

XXXXXXXXXXfelt threatened by the Complainant’s volatile behavior, especially given the 

Complainant’s refusal to obey directives from the Dean’s office.  Instructor A reported that she 

called the police when Xarrived home that evening because XXXremained frightened.  XXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXX. 

 

Student A confirmed that XXXXXXclassmates XXXXXXXX when the Complainant XXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXconfirmed discussing concerns about safety, XXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX.  

According to Student A, Instructor A asked the class to provide their honest impressions of what 

occurred in the class to Campus security. 

 

The Complainant told OCR that the XXXXXXemail from the Dean’s Office asked but did not 

prohibit XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX  That morning, the Complainant sent an 

email to XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX Further, the Complainant asked the Student Relations 

Coordinator to describe the XXXXX“incident” that was referenced in his email.  XXXXstated, 

“nothing happened in class except the teacher got mad because she didn’t like my presentation on 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXThe Complainant alleged 

that XXXXwas being treated differently because XXXXXXXX, specifically stating that XXX 
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students who did not attend class, cursed in class or disrupted class were neither punished XX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX.  She also referenced her XXXexperience at the College when the 

Dean prohibited her XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX [the College] is still up to this XXXXdiscrimination 

against XXXXXXXXXXXstudents!” 

 

The Complainant told OCR that XXdid not understand why XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX had to be involved XXX posed no threat.  The Complainant told 

OCR that once XXleft the building, CPD officers told XXX that XXXXwas not allowed back on 

campus and told X to leave campus, which XXXdid.  Based on the CPD officers’ statements, the 

Complainant believed XX had been expelled.  XXlater clarified with the Dean’s office that XX 

had not been expelled, XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXwould need to meet with 

the Dean XXXXXXXXXXXHere too, the College denied calling Campus security or the CPD 

because of the Complainant’s XXXXXX or in retaliation for XXXXXprotected conduct.  The 

College explained that security and the CPD were involved in removing the Complainant from 

the classroom after XXXXdefied the Dean’s request that XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX XXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

 

The following day, the Complainant sent an email to the Coordinator of Student Relations 

documenting XXXconcerns that XXX had been discriminated against and also retaliated against 

for “XXXXXXXagainst discrimination.  Despite being provided with the link to the College’s 

non-discrimination policy in the XXXXemail, the Complainant did not file a formal complaint 

with the College’s Office of Human Resources, and instead raised XXconcerns only in emails to 

the Coordinator of Student Relations.  Although XXemails could be construed as a complaint of 

discrimination, the College explained that they did not treat the emails as such because the 

Complainant refused to clarify or discuss XXconcerns with the Dean when they met in person on 

XXXXXXX. 

 

XXXXXXXXXXX 

 

On XXXXXXXXXXXXXX, the Complainant met with the Dean, the Coordinator of Student 

Relations, the counselor and one of the Campus security officers.  During the meeting the Dean 

explained that Instructor A had informed the Dean’s Office that the Complainant was XXXX X 

in class on XXXand defied the Instructor’s instructions to end XXX speech in a timely manner.  

According to the College, the Complainant was told that XXXXcould not return XXXXXXXXX                   

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX.  The College 

explained that it imposed these restrictions on the Complainant not because of XXXXXXXX, or 
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in retaliation for XXXXXXprotected conduct, but solely in response to the Complainant’s 

XXXXXXXXXXXXbehavior in class.  Further, the College explained that the Complainant’s 

access to campus was restricted XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXbecause XXXhad frightened Instructor A and XXXclassmates, to ensure that Instructor 

A and the other students in Course A would be able to complete the course without further 

XXXXXand because the Complainant had previously disregarded XXXXXXXXXXXXX class. 

 

According to the Dean, despite XXXXinitial protests, the Complainant agreed to complete XX 

XXXXXXXXXXassignments for the course.  The Dean told OCR that XXXXinstructed the 

Complainant to contact Instructor A should XXXhave any questions about her XXXXX 

assignments, including any requests for an XXXXXXof the XXXXXXXXX. 

 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

 

In a XXXXemail to Instructor A, the Complainant requested a grade for her XXXXpresentation 

and also asked that the XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX to XXXXXXX 

Shortly thereafter, and before receiving a response from Instructor A, the Complainant sent an 

email to the Dean in which XXexplained that in light of XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX was 

having difficulty completing XXXX  assignments. 

 

Instructor A told OCR that XXX did not respond to the Complainant and instead forwarded XX 

email to the Interim Chair for a response.  That evening the Interim Chair responded to Instructor 

A’s email, copying the Dean: 

 

 … [the Dean] will be able to give you some clear thoughts about how to proceed 

with this.  I feel that [the Complainant’s] behavior in XXXXXXXXis not 

acceptable and XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX XXXXX Ideally, I think 

XXXshould be XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX for the 

class so that XXX  cannot claim bias from [the College] –but neither can XX be 

rewarded with the academic privilege of XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX I don’t see 

how you are in a position XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXat this point. 

 

I am happy to engage in discussions about this so that we act in the best interests 

(so far as that is possible) of the student, of the faculty member, and of the College. 

 

The Interim Chair explained to OCR that his reference to “bias” in the email related to 

educational bias, not XXXXbias.  He also explained to OCR that XXbelieved the Complainant 

was no longer entitled to complete the XXXXXassignments XXXXhad defied the Dean of 
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Students Office’s request that XXXXXXXXXXXX.  Instructor A informed OCR that XX 

concurred with the Interim Chair. 

 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

 

Two days later, the Dean of Students Office sent the Complainant a letter by email from the Dean 

informing XXXXXXXXrequest to XXXXXXXXXXXfor XXXXXXXXassignments had been 

denied because the term ended XXXXXXXXXXXXand assignments could not be submitted 

after the term ended.  The Complainant was informed that XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXif necessary.  The letter also told 

XXXXXXXXbehavior on XXXXXXXXXXXX, violated the Student Conduct Code, and that 

additional disruptive behavior could jeopardize XXXstatus as a student.  The letter did not state 

that the XXXXXXXXwas a result of XXXmisconduct.  That same day the Complainant was 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

 

In its narrative data response to OCR, the College stated that it XXXXXthe Complainant from 

XXXXXXXbecause XXXXrefused to complete the XXXX assignments and also because the 

XXXXDepartment believed it was impossible to grade XXXwork under the circumstances.       

 

XXXXXXXXXXXX 

 

XXXXXXXXXthe Complainant submitted XXXwritten assignments via email to Instructor A 

and the College President prior to the original noon deadline.  The President forwarded the 

Complainant’s email to the Dean. 

 

The assignments were never graded.  Both the Interim Chair and Instructor A said that they could 

not grade the assignments or ask another instructor in the Department to grade the assignments 

because Student A had violated the Conduct Code and had broken XXXeducational contract for 

the class. 

 

The College informed OCR that the Complainant was the only student in the last two years who 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXDepartment as a result XXXXXXXXXXXin the 

course.  Documentation provided by the College indicates that XXXXXXXXXstudent was 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXDepartment under similar circumstances.  That student, Student 

B, XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXbehavior in class.  

XXX was to complete the course as XXXXXXXXXwith a faculty member in the XXXXX 

Department.  When Student B met with the faculty member XXXXXXXXXXXXXbecame 

belligerent and angry that XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXX called the faculty member a “B—.” 
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The Complainant asserted that the College placed a registration bar XXXXXXXaccount, 

preventing XXfrom further enrollment.  The College denied doing so, and indicated that XX 

remains free to enroll in courses.  The Complainant did not provide OCR with documentation to 

support XXassertion that XXwas barred from enrolling in courses, and a copy of X transcript 

provided to OCR by the College indicates that XXX remains a student in good standing. 

 

Analysis 

 

Allegation 1 – discrimination based on XXXXXXXXX and retaliation 

 

The Complainant alleged that the College discriminated against XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXand subjected XXXXretaliation when, XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX it limited XXX ability 

to participate in Course A, restricted XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXfrom Course A
6
 and prevented XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXX 

 

With the exception of one occasion when Instructor A instructed the Complainant to XXXX or 

leave class on XXXXXXXXXOCR could not corroborate the Complainant’s assertions that 

Instructor A limited XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXBoth Instructor A and Student A denied 

that Instructor A “XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX in 

a manner that differed from how XXXXtreated other students in the course.  With respect to the 

XXXXincident, Instructor A explained that XXXhad to ask the Complainant to be XXXin order 

to XXXXXXover the class and to proceed with her lesson.  Although Instructor A asked the 

Complainant to end XXXXXXXXpresentation once XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

minutes, the Complainant disregarded XXXXXrequests and continued XXXXXXXXXXXXXX  

Further, Instructor A’s request in that instance was no different from how XXXtreated other 

students in the course when they XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX.   Furthermore 

there was no evidence to suggest that the College’s stated basis for Instructor A’s actions was 

pretextual.  The evidence supports the College’s assertion that Instructor A had to XXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXteaching her class.  Accordingly, OCR finds 

insufficient evidence that Instructor A discriminated or retaliated against the Complainant, as 

alleged, with regard to XXXXXparticipation in Course A. 

 

Furthermore, while it is undisputed that the Complainant’s access XXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXthe College 

informed OCR that it did so because of the Complainant’s behavior in class – XXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

                                                           
6
 The allegation that the College XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXin retaliation for XXXXXX 

 protected conduct, which the College agreed to resolve with a resolution agreement, is not addressed in this analysis.  
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XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX-- and XXXXrefusal to follow the directives of the Dean of 

Students, who requested the Complainant not to return to Course A and instead complete the 

course by submitting XXXXXassignments, and the instructions of Campus security, that XX 

leave the class when XXXarrived after being asked not to attend.  The College denied restricting 

the Complainant’s access to Course A and other resources on campus because of XXXXXXXor 

for retaliatory motives.  Furthermore the evidence supports the College’s assertion that it 

restricted the Complainant’s access to class and campus because XXclassmates and Instructor A 

felt threatened by XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXin class.  The College limited the ban 

to five days to allow Instructor A and XXclassmates to complete the course.  The evidence does 

not suggest that the College’s stated basis for XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXOCR found credible Instructor A’s testimony that XXXXXXstudents were 

afraid not only after the Complainant’s XXXpresentation, but when XXarrived in class on XX 

XX, and XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX Furthermore, while neither Instructor A nor any 

other XXXXXDepartment instructor had XXXXXa student from a class in this manner before, 

the College provided documentation of at least one other student, a XXXXXXXXstudent, whose 

XXX to a course in the XXXXDepartment was XXXXXbecause of XXXXXXXXXXXX, and 

who was XXXXXXXXXX from his course because of continued XXXXXXXX. 

 

OCR considered the fact that the Complainant was referred to the Dean of Students to discuss her 

XXXXXXXXXXX by the Coordinator of Student Relations, which is consistent with the 

College’s description of its practice for XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX. Moreover, the 

evidence indicates that at the time of the referral the College intended to let the Complainant 

complete the course. The evidence suggests that the College later XXXXXXXXXXXXthe 

Complainant from Course A, but OCR finds no evidence that this decision was made because of 

the Complainant’s XXXXXX.  Without similarly situated students who were treated more 

favorably, and without other evidence of discrimination based on XXXXXOCR is unable to 

substantiate the Complainant’s assertion that her removal from Course A subjected XXto 

different treatment based on her XXXXXXX 

 

Lastly, other than XXX assertion, which was disputed by the College, that XXXwas prevented 

from registering for XXXcourses, the Complainant provided no evidence to corroborate XX 

claim. 

 

In making a determination regarding compliance, OCR must often weigh conflicting evidence 

and determine whether the preponderance of the evidence substantiates the allegation.  In this 

case, the preponderance of the evidence does not support the allegation that the College 

discriminated against the Complainant based on XXXXXXor retaliated against XXas alleged, 

and has closed the remainder of allegation #1. 

 

Allegation 2 – hostile environment based on XXXXXXXXXXX 
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The Complainant alleged that Instructor A and her classmates harassed XXon the bases of XXX 

XXXXX.  Other than her own assertion that a hostile environment existed in Course A, OCR 

was unable to substantiate the Complainant’s allegation.  Specifically, the Complainant 

acknowledged that neither Instructor A nor XXXclassmates used XXXX or XXXXXXXXXslurs 

or made comments based on XXXXXXXXX.  Furthermore, aside from the Complainant’s 

assertion that Instructor A treated Xdifferently than XXXX classmates by XXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX, 

assertions that Instructor A and Student A both denied, the Complainant provided no evidence of 

incidents that caused or contributed to a hostile environment based on XXXXXX.  To the extent 

the Complainant asserts that involving XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXon XXXXX contributed 

to a hostile environment based on XXXXXhere too, OCR finds no evidence that the College’s 

actions were XXXXXXXXXXXmotivated.  Rather, XXXXXXXXXwere called because the 

Complainant XXXXXX multiple requests XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

 

For all of the above reasons, OCR has concluded that there is insufficient evidence to establish 

that the Complainant was subjected to a hostile environment based on XXXXXXX.  Therefore, 

OCR has closed allegation #2 effective the date of this letter. 

 

This concludes OCR’s investigation of the complaint and should not be interpreted to address the 

College’s compliance with any other regulatory provision or to address any issues other than 

those addressed in this letter. 

 

This letter sets forth OCR’s determination in an individual OCR case.  This letter is not a formal 

statement of OCR policy and should not be relied upon, cited, or construed as such.  OCR’s 

formal policy statements are approved by a duly authorized OCR official and made available to 

the public.  The Complainant may file a private suit in federal court whether or not OCR found a 

violation. 

 

Please be advised that the College may not harass, coerce, intimidate, or discriminate against any 

individual because he or she has filed a complaint or participated in the complaint resolution 

process.  If this happens, the Complainant may file another complaint alleging such treatment. 

 

Under the Freedom of Information Act, it may be necessary to release this document and related 

correspondence and records upon request.  In the event that OCR receives such a request, we will 

seek to protect, to the extent provided by law, personally identifiable information, which, if 

released, could reasonably be expected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy. 

 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX.  

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
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XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX If you 

should have any questions, please contact me or XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXX 

 

       Sincerely, 

 

 

 

      XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

      Supervisory Attorney 

 

 

Enclosure 

 

cc:  Patricia Bergeson, General Counsel 

Dorothy Brackett, Assistant General Counsel 


